recorded as a right-of-use asset within the consolidated statement of financial position. A lease liability is also 
recorded at lease inception and represents the present value of the minimum payments required under the lease 
agreement.

As of September 30, 2025, the Group has one hundred seventy-three (173) aircraft that are under leases, two (2) 
of them consist in short-term and variable rent leases and one hundred seventy-one (171) corresponds to right of 
use assets for an average lease term of 104 months. Leases can be renewed, in accordance with the Group´s 
business plan. The following is the summary of the future commitments of leases as of September 30, 2025, all 
amounts are gross and undiscounted: